Chapter 125 * Ordinance establishing schedule of fees for alcohol related licenses and

STATE OF WISCONSIN Town of Woodville

Calumet County

SECTION I - TITLE AND PURPOSE

This ordinance is entitled the Town of Woodville Alcohol-Related License and Permit Fee Ordinance. The purpose of this ordinance is to establish a schedule of the fees for all types of alcohol-related licenses and permits issued by the town.

SECTION II - AUTHORITY

The Town Board of the Town of Woodville, Calumet County, Wisconsin, has the specific authority under those specific sections of ch. 125, Wis. stats., stated next to the name of the license or permit listed in the Schedule of Fees for Alcohol-Related Licenses and Permits set forth below to establish fees for alcohol-related licenses and permits issued by the town.

SECTION III - ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE

This ordinance, adopted by a majority of the town board on a roll call vote with a quorum present and voting and proper notice having been given, adopts the Schedule of Fees for Alcohol-Related Licenses and Permits set forth below and establishes the fees for alcohol-related licenses and permits issued by the town as stated therein.

Publication Fee \$5

Class B Beer \$50

Class B Liquor \$50

Operators \$

\$10ea

Special Event

\$50

Class B Wine

\$50

SECTION IV - SEVERABILITY

If any provision of this ordinance or its application to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the invalidity does not affect other provisions or applications of this ordinance that can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are severable.

SECTION V - EFFECTIVE DATE

This ordinance is effective on publication or posting.

The town clerk shall properly post or publish this ordinance as required under s. <u>60.80</u>, Wis. stats.

Adopted this _____ day of _Sept. 2018

Chairman Q a

Supervisor

Suppervisor

Attest: 901

Clerk

*Note: Under s. Mis. stats., any fee must bear a reasonable relationship to the service for which the fee is imposed.

**Note: Unless a Temporary Class "B" Fermented Picnic permit is issued, then only one \$10 fee for same event.

Note: Class "A", Class "B" and "Class A", "Class B", and "Class C" premise licenses issued for less than a year shall be prorated for remaining portion of year.